

RECEIVED

FEB 1 2 2010

KENTUCKY · OHIO · INDIANA · TENNESSEE · WEST VIRGINIA

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Mark David Goss (859) 244-3232 MGOSS@FBTLAW.COM

February 10, 2010

Mr. Jeffrey Derouen
Executive Director
Kentucky Public Service Commission
211 Sower Boulevard
P.O. Box 615
Frankfort, KY 40602-0615

Re:

Application of Big Rivers Electric Corporation for Approval to Transfer

Functional Control of Its Transmission System to Midwest

Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.

PSC Case No. 2010-00043

Dear Mr. Derouen:

Enclosed please find herewith an original and two (2) copies each of Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.'s Motion for Admission Pro Hac Vice of Gregory A. Troxell and Motion for Admission for Pro Hac Vice of Keith L. Beall to be filed in the above-referenced matter. Please return a file stamped copy of each Motion to me in the enclosed self-addressed, stamped envelope.

Sincgrely yours,

Mark David Goss

Enclosures

(859) 231-0000 • (859) 231-0011 fax

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

RECEIVED

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

FEB 1 2 2010 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

Application of Big Rivers Electric Corporation)	
for Approval to Transfer Functional Control)	Case No. 2010-00043
of Its Transmission System to Midwest)	
Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.)	

MOTION FOR ADMISSION PRO HAC VICE OF KEITH L. BEALL

Comes now the Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc. ("Midwest ISO" or "MISO"), by and through counsel, and moves the Commission for entry of an Order allowing Keith L. Beall, Esq., Staff Counsel of Midwest ISO, P.O. Box 4202, Carmel, Indiana 46082-4202, to appear *pro hac vice* in this case.

In support of this Motion, the undersigned counsel states that Mr. Beall is a member in good standing of the Indiana Bar Association. In addition, he is admitted to practice before the Federal Courts in the Northern and Southern Districts of Indiana.

In further support of this Motion, the undersigned counsel attaches a copy of the Kentucky Bar Association Out-of-State Certification Form confirming payment of the \$100.00 fee as required by SCR 3.030(2) for permission to practice in Kentucky Public Service Commission Case Number 2010-00043.

WHEREFORE, the Commission is hereby requested to enter an Order permitting Mr. Beall to appear *pro hac vice* in this case.

Respectfully submitted,

Mark David Goss

Frost Brown Todd LLC

250 West Main Street, Suite 2800

Lexington, KY 40507-1749

(859) 231-0000 - Telephone

(859) 231-0011 – Facsimile

Counsel for Midwest Transmission Independent Operator System, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

James M. Miller, Esq.
Sullivan, Mountjoy, Stainback & Miller, P.S.C.
100 St. Ann Street
P.O. Box 727
Owensboro, KY 42302-0727
Counsel for Big Rivers Electric Corporation

Michael L. Kurtz, Esq.
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry
36 East Seventh Street
Suite 1510
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Counsel for Intervenor (pending), KIUC

David C. Brown, Esq. Stites & Harbison 1800 Providian Center 400 West Market Street Louisville, KY 40202

Co-Counsel for Alcan Primary Products Corporation

Counsel for Midwest Transmission Independent Operator System, Inc.

KENTUCKY BAR ASSOCIATION

OFFICERSCharles E. English, Jr. **President**

Bruce K. Davis President-Elect

Margaret E. Keane Vice President

Barbara D. Bonar Past President

YOUNG LAWYERS
Jennifer Howard Moore

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR John D. Meyers

COURT

514 WEST MAIN STREET FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY 40601-1812 (502) 564-3795 FAX (502) 564-3225

www.kybar.org



BOARD OF GOVERNORS

Douglas C. Ballantine
Anita M. Britton
Douglass Farnsley
Jonathan Freed
Fred E. Fugazzi, Jr.
James D. Harris, Jr.
Richard W. Hay
David V. Kramer
W. Douglas Myers
Thomas L. Rouse
Bobby Rowe
R. Michael Sullivan
William H. Wilhoit
M. Gail Wilson

KENTUCKY BAR ASSOCIATION OUT-OF-STATE CERTIFICATION FORM

CASE NO.

2010-00043

Kentucky Public Service Commission

SCR 3.0	(2) A person admitted to practice in anoth practice a case in this state only if that attorules of the court governing professional c Bar Association and engages a member obe necessary at all trials and at other times to practice in any state court in this jurisdic court of a certification from the Kentucky E	er state, but not in the brney subjects himself onduct, pays a per caf the association as cas when required by the stion shall be granted	is state, shall be permitted to f or herself to the jurisdiction and ase fee of \$100.00 to the Kentuck co-counsel, whose presence shall be court. No motion for permissio without submission to the admitti	n
The K∈	entucky Bar Association certifies that	Keith L. Beall	has	
paid the	per case fee of \$100.00 in the above refe	erenced case as rec	quired in SCR 3.030(2).	

Nicole A. Key, Deputy Registrar